Water Cannon FOI Evidence

From: Paul Wylie
sent: 04 January 2018 09:35
To: Martin Tunstall
Subject: FW: Water cannon
Attachments: 040118 Briefing note - water cannon.doc; Water Cannon Disposal Sept 2016 v0 2
(2).docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
; st A & ‘ ¥
p :
From:
Sent: :
To: Paul Wylie e

Subject: Water cannon

i Paul
Happy New Year. Hope you and the family had a good break.
| wanted to flag this note to your attention - Craig is going to share it with Sophie.

- P —
Sent: anuary 2018 09:27
To: Mackey Craig - HQ Commissioners Private Office _

Subject: Water cannon

Dear Craig
Here is the latest advice for discussion with MOPAC. Also attached is a background note from Autumn 2016.
Thanks

“onsider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments

Find us at:

“acebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
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From:

Sent: 30 January 2018 18
To: Martin Tunstall
Subject: RE: Water Cannon
Hi Martin

Kind regards y/

From: Martin Tunstall [mailto:Martin.TunstaII@mopac.london.gov.uk]
Sent: 29 January 2018 19:

To:|

Subject: Water Cannon

Jane,

I need to do a note for Sophie’s meeting with Craig on 8. | am away from Tuesday next week so it would be good if
there is any update by the start of next week.

Thanks

Martin Tunstall| Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime

City Hall | The Queen's Walk |London |SE1 2AA 1Tei_

Read the MayorMls Police and Crime Plan v/~ A safer city for all Londoners: https://www.london.;zov.uk/policc~
plan

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of
content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpoliceul




Water Can

non FOI Evidence

Protective Marking
Suitable for Publication Scheme? Y/N

Restricted
N

Review Date

Title and version Water Cannon sale - update
Purpose To brief MOPAC

Relevant to MOPAC

Author and warrant / pay number T/Commander Connors
Creating Branch, Code and Operational | SCO12

Command Unit / Directorate

Date created 30™ January 2018

30" January 2019

Sale of MPS Water Cannons
2a’€ of VIF> Water Cannons

This briefing note is to update MO

Background

The three water cannons owned by the

Annex E

PAC on the next steps available in the sale of the three
MPS Wasserwerful 9000 water cannons.

MPS have been with an approved specialist vehicle

disposal agent for over a year now, during which time they have been marketed to police

organisations and civil protection orga
restrictions placed on the MPS by the Ger

these restrictions is to remove all water pumping capabilities from them.

Options

This leaves us with two remaining options to pursue:

nisations throughout the EU in line with the
man Authorities at the time of initial purchase.

Option 2 - Remove the “cannon” (monitors) and all water pPumping equipment (i.e. the water
tank, pump and spare engine) and sell the vehicles as chassis cabs. The pumping equipment
could potentially be sold separately. Estimated income from this is around £15,000 per
vehicle. The cost for this option is expected to be between £5000 and £7000 per vehicle

Option 3 - Completely strip/break th

e vehicles and sell all components separately. Estimated

income is expected to be £5,000 per vehicle. The cost is expected to be £1,750 for each

vehicle.

Likelihood of sale

The disposal agents have stated that they believe Option 2 above will be successful.




Water Cannon FOI Evidence

Restrictions

The German Authorities have confirmed that there will be very few restrictions placed on
Option 2 above, as they consider this low risk. We are currently waiting for confirmation of
exactly what these restrictions would be. No final permission would be required for Option
c

Recommendation
Carry out the modifications to one water cannon only, as per Option 2 above, but market all

three in this way. We would suggest giving this three months before considering Option 3.
Once agreement is reached the disposal agents will be instructed as appropriate.
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From: P
Sent: 2018 15:04

To: ebecca Lawrence

Cc: ie; Martin Tunstall:

Subject: DMPC- Deputy Commissioner Meeting 8 February 2018 - Note and Actions

Attachments: Annex A - Community Resolution.docx

Below is my note and actions of the 8 February meeting between Sophie and Craig. Please let me know if you would
like any changes.

_ e |

Water Cannon

- Sophie agreed to option 2 but wants a timeline
- Action — MOPAC and MPS to work to

gether on the comms handling and agree the timeline for the 3 months
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Regards

trategy | Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime |
Website www.london.gov.uk/policing |Address
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From: Martin Tunstall

Sent: 13 March 2018 10:23

,0: Paul Wylie;

Subject: RE: OFF SEN - Prem League and Met

Paul,

When you speak to -:ould you also raise water cannon with her, please. It's been 2 months since they

went on the market in the altered state, and they said they would try it for 3 so we could use an update and
then a clear timeline to decide on scrapping.
Thanks

Martin Tunstall ] Head of Private Office ] Mayor's OfﬁceMme

(V-
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From: Martin Tunstall
Sent: 04 April 2018 07:58
To:

Subject: e: Water Cannon

Thanks. Yes, that is what we've agreed to.
M

Sent from Email+ secured by Mobilelron

From: "
Date:

To: "Martin Tunstall" <Martin.TunstalI((bmopac.londongov.uk>

Subject: RE: Water Cannon

Martin,

disposal.

YTI Dispose of all the parts removed from the Water Cannon as scrap.

YTI Nothing to be used in displays or kept as memorabilia.

YTI Sale of the vehicle itself with all relating water cannon parts removed.
She will also confirm this plan with the Deputy Commissioner.
Kind regards

L5 OO

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
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“rom:

sent: 05 June 2018 09:13

To: Martin Tunstall; Elliott Ball: Dan Hales

Ce: James Bottomley

Subject: RE: OFF SEN - Decision on watercannon

Attachments: DMPC Decision Part 1 - Water Cannon sale for scrap.docx

Hi All - please find attached a DMPC decision proposing the sale of the three water cannons for scrap. | have used
the content of the previous decision signed in November 2016 to put the machines up for sale.

Please can you review with any further information that you have on this proposal.

D - o
_Many thanks f«“'&_ﬁ Oy ( VOLE TN s

From: Paul Wylie

“ent: 18 May 2018 14:48
fo:
Cc: ottomley < ames.Bottomley@mopac.london.gov.uk>; Martin Tunstall

<Martin.TunstaIl@mopac.london.gov.uk>
Subject: OFF SEN - Decision on watercannon

Please could you ask one of the CDOs to produce a draft Decision for Sophie to approve which sets out a decision to
sell the watercannons for scrap. It should use the Mayor’s public language on this, manifesto commitment and
anything that Martin can provide. If there is any profit from the sale then it should be added into the Community
Seed Fund. Usual Decision template please and share with .d Siobhan P’s team.

_ away until 25 May, but Sophie would like a draft by the end of next week. We can then
send it to the Met for comments before she is back.

Thanks
aul

Paul Wylie | Director of Strategy | Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime | Phon- Email
paul.wylie@mopac.london.gov.uk | Website www.london.gov.uk/policing | Address City Hall, The Queen’s Walk,
London SE1 2AA
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From: Martin Tunstall
sent: 15 June 2018 14:53
To: Sophie Linden
Subject: Water Cannon

Background from the MPS:

The decision was made in October 2016 to place the Water Cannon stored at Gravesend for
disposal. The SLA outlining the disposal arrangements was signed in November 2016.

The initial assumption was that the Water Cannon would be sold as is. id
show a genuine interest to purchase the vehicles however the viability of this option ended
in October 2017. The decision was then discussed as to other options that could be
followed in order to sell the water cannon.

1 Remove all water pumping equipment (i.e. the water tank, pump and spare
engine) and sell the vehicles as chassis cabs
2 Completely break the vehicles and sell them for spares.

The decision was made to follow option 1 and remove the water cannon related equipment
and sell them still as running vehicles

Earlier this month, our disposal agents had still not managed to schedule the vehicles into
their workshop for all water holding and pumping equipment to be removed, due to
another government contract taking up workshop space.

This work is due to be scheduled imminently which will then allow us to sell them. In
theory, some of the water pumping equipment could be sold off separately and in fact the
gent has already indicated that there is some interest in the engines that are currently
used to pump the water.

Once the vehicles are dismantled and put up for sale, a three month clock for selling the
vehicles will begin.

If option 1 is unsuccessful, then the MPS will revert to option 2. The vehicles would be
stripped down and the parts sold. There would be a significant price difference between
option 1 and this option.

Currently the delay in the water cannon going to the workshop is holding up disposal. This
will be resolved soon and we Can progress to sale with a three month timeline.

MOPAC View:
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We understand from previous discussion that the estimated receipts from option one are
around £15,000 per vehicle. For option two it would be less than £5,000 per vehicle. If the
MPS can be clear that they will sell, and quickly, under option one then this should be
pursued for three months. At this point the decision should be made to scrap them under
Option Two. If they cannot give that assurance then they should be scrapped now.

You may wish to ask:

» For reasonable assurances that the can be sold under option one
within three months and for a significantly higher value than if they
were scrapped - in line with the previous advice on receipts as set out
above.

« If they cannot give that assurance you should propose that they are
scrapped immediately.

Martin Tunstall l Head of Private Office [ Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime
City Hall f The Queen's Walk f London l SE1 2AA [ Tel‘
TMOPACLdn
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“rom: Martin Tunstall

sent: 29 June 2018 12:13

To: Paul Wylie; 7,.3 ‘

Subject: RE: Water cannon VL4 i .
PO Lty

Yes, apparently they agreed to the sale process they proposed of altering them and getting them through the
workshop quickly. We'll check back in in 3 months | think.
Martin Tunstall T/

Head of Private Office | Mayor's Office for Polici Crime
City Hall fThE Queen's Walk | London | SE1 fﬂ
@MOPACLdn

From: Paul Wylie

Sent: 29 June 2018 11:16
To: Martin Tunstall <Martin,TunstaIl@mopac.london.gov.uk_
Subject: Water cannon

Do either of you know if water cannon was discussed at the Commissioner bilat last week / week before? | know it
was planned but don’t know if it happened
Thanks

-

Paul Wylie | Director of Strategy | Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime | Phon | Email

paul.wylie@mopac.london.gov.uk | Website www.london.gov.uk(golicing | Address City Hall, The Queen’s Walk,
London SE1 2AA 5




Water Cannon FOI Evidence

Srom: Martin Tunstall

sent: 08 October 2018 11-

To:

Subject: - Dashboard and Water Cannon

Thanks. ¢ Nnida

I’'m not clear what this means, if it is the means of getting the most value (as oppose(lj to scrapping) then yes.

Is there an actual offer, or are these indicative figures?

Martin Tunstall | Head of Private Office | Mayor's Office for Policini And Crime
From;
Sent:

-0: Martin Tunstall <Martin.Tunstall@mopac.london.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Dashboard and Water Cannon

Below is the water cannon. Can | confirm option 2 is fully approved — we now have a date for the works to be done
this month.

Many thanks

From:|
Sent:
To:
Cc:
(MU
“ubji

Please see below.

The prices and offers stand, | just need your authority to proceed.




Water Cannon FOI Evidence

As seen below,-ave confirmed that the following prices and offers still stand:

Offer 1~ For the auxiliary engine and pump - £1500 per unit.
Offer 2 - For the remaining rolling chassis for spares breakdown only - £3500 per chassis

Please can you seek Auth from the Met to proceed with these prices, | will then giv-he go ahead.

Regards,

Ministry @
of Defence

Defence Equipment & Support

\
From: Paul Southerington [maiIto:ga\uI.southerington@mod~sales.com]

Sent: 05 October 2018 14:54

To: Badrick, Jean-rene Mr (DES LD-DE§A-Army-Sales Ld) <Jean»rene.BadricklOl@mod.gov.ub
Cc: Douglas Landy <douglas.Iarwdv@mo"c1~sales.com>

Subject: RE: Water Cannons - WSVL04266

Good afternoon JR
\
‘e can confirm that we are able to go aheadwith the sale of the 3 MET Police Water Cannons as per your email of
the 3™ Oct 2018. \

Offer 1 - For the auxiliary engine and pump - £1590 per unit.
Offer 2 - For the remaining rolling chassis for spares breakdown only - £3500 per chassis

Thanks \
Kind Regards
Paul

Paul Southerington
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From: Martin Tunstall
Sent: 16 October 2018 09:08
To: Sophie Linden; Paul Wylie; Siobhan Peters;‘- Rebecca Lawrence
Cc: Policing
Subject: Water Cannon 5
ey il
We have some progress. v Dl
(& e T

The removal of water pumping equipment and sale of the chassis and equipment as separate entities is being
progressed. There are two buyers currently who have expressed an interest in purchasing the equipment. The
reserve prices are £1500 for the pumping equipment and £3500 for the chassis. The estimated completion of
the works and sale is currently the End of November.

I am trying to find out what the net receipt will be once the costs of the works is taken into account as that
will tell us what we have to play with.

Next Steps: As we are now approaching the point at which we will finalise the sale | have linked in comms from
our side so we can start thinking about the announcement.

Martin Tunstall , Head of Private Office l Mayor’s Office for Polici rime
City Hall | The Queen's Walk | London |'SET 2aA fﬂ
@MOPACLdn
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‘ e
From: E——
sent: 9 October 2018 15:51

To: Martin Tunstall
Subject: Water Cannon

Good Afternoon,
Apologies for the delay,

I have been told by the MoD that there will be no cost for dismantling the platforms by Reclamations who are the
recognised and licenced dismantler.

If | get any more through 1 will let you know.

Regards

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
iis email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments

Find us at:

Facebook: hmmmcammm

Twitter: @metpoliceuk
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From:

Sent: 12 November 2018 13:54

Subject: FW: Water Cann

Attachments: IMG_20181106_124048457_HDR.JPG,‘ IMG_20181106_125822210_HDR.J PG; IMG_

20181106_125828854_HDRJPG; IMG_20181106_125856336.jpg,' IMG_20181106_
125904549 ,jpg; IMG_20181106_124031170_HDR.J PG; IMG_20181106_124033613
_HDRJPG

Hello Marti“

Please see the email attached re the sale of the Water Cannons. )

Regards i YTy

o
Sent: 12 November 2018 12:16

To:

Good Afternoon All,

I can confirm that the sale of the Water Cannons has been completed, the assets were sold to Reclamations
(Ollerton) Ltd and are on this month’s sale report. In total, the assets were sold for £6,300 Gross per vehicle.

PSA attached photos of asset stripping.
Please let me know if you require any further information.

Regards,

Regards,

I .
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From: Martin Tunstall ﬂ\ R AR /,.i:‘ o ‘ 7T .
Sent: 12 November 2018 13:58 e Y
To: o

Subject: 'RE: Water Cannon Sale

Thanks. What's the net receipt?
Can | confirm that no media on this will happen at the moment?

Martin Tunstall , Head of Private Office | Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime
City Hall | The Queen’s Walk | London | SE1 2AA | Telﬁ
@MOPACLdn

From: Matthew.Jenkins@met.pnn.
.lane.S.Connors@met.pnn.police.uk
Sent: 12 November 2018 13:54

To: Martin Tunstall <Martin.Tunstall@ opac.london.gov.uk>; Roisha.Hughes@met.police.uk
subject: FW: Water Cannon Sale

lice.uk <MatthewJenkins@met.pnn.police.uk> On Behalf Of

Hello Martin / Roisha
Please see the email attached re the sale of the Water Cannons.

Regards

Matt

Matt Jenkins
Police Sergeant 124CO
Staff Officer to Commander Jane C nnors
MET OPS
Metropolitan Police Service
New Scotland Yard, Westminster
02032767790 = 717790 07342 718340
www.met.police.uk - Matthew.Jenkins met.pnn.police.uk
A

\
From: Badrick, Jean-rene Mr (DES LD-DESA-Army-Sales Ld) <\_)gan-rene.BadricklOl@mod.gov.uk>
‘\

Sent: 12 November 2018 12:16
To: Connors Jane S - MO1 Met Ops Chief Officer Team <Jane.S.Q_onnors@met.golice.ub
Cc: Henderson Keith D - MO11 Operational Support Services <Kéith.D.Henderson@met.police.uk>; Jenkins Matt R -

MO1 Met Ops Chief Officer Team <Matthew.Jenkins@met.golice.gb

Subject: RE: Water Cannon Sale \

Good Afternoon All,

I can confirm that the sale of the Water Cannons has been completed, the assets were sold to Reclamations
(Ollerton) Ltd and are on this month’s sale report. In total, the assets were sold for £6,300 Gross per vehicle.

SA attached photos of asset stripping.

3,
~~ L—‘—
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From:
Sent: 15 November 2018 15:59
To: Martin Tunstall
Subject: RE: Water Cannon
Fe.s.
I have asked the MOD for an answer to your question. / A
Kind regards & 7 S~

From: Martin Tunstall <Martin.Tunstall@mopac.london.gov.uk>
Sent: 15 November 2018 14:26

To:

Sub .

How should we be describing what the Water Cannon have been sold as/for? Is it scrappaged, parts, etc?

Martin Tunstall | Head of Private Office | Mayor's Office for Policing And Crime
City Hall | The Queen's Walk | London | SE1 2AA [ Tel;
@MOPACLdn

The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this email in error, please
notify the sender immediately and remove it from your system. If received in error, please do not use, disseminate,
forward, print or copy this email or its content. The Mayor.s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) excludes any
warranty and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any attached files.

MOPAC is a statutory body whose principal office is at City Hall, The Queen‘s Walk, More London, London SE1
2AA. Further information about MOPAC can be found at www.london.gov.uk/mopac

Although MOPAC have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry out
"“eir own virus check before opening any attachments, as MOPAC accepts no liability for any loss, or damage which
-1ay be caused by viruses.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary,

Find us at: <
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